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Geographical Indicators

Latitude:
5.1521° N

Longitude:
46.1996° E

Total surface area:
637,657 sq.km2

Area under land:
627,337 km2

Area under water:
10,320 km2

Coastline:
3,333 km

Average Temperature:
28° C

Average Rainfall:
610 Millimeter

Economic indicators

GDP at current market
prices (2021):
7,628 million US Dollars

GDP Per capita at current
market prices (2020):
502 (USD Dollars)

Population

Somalia total estimated
population 2014:
12,316,895

Urban population:
5,216,392

Rural population:
2,806,787

Nomadic population:
3,186,965

IDP population:
1,106,751

General Information
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Somalia Facts and Figures Booklet provides important 
socio-economic statistics as well as development 
indicators of the Federal Republic of Somalia for 
the year 2021. The booklet acts as a centralized 
reference point for all facts and figures for Somalia 
hence guides decision makers and stakeholders 
to Somalia’s economy through reliable statistics 
compiled annually by the Somalia National Bureau 
of Statistics (SNBS) covering all sectors as well as 
reflecting on the various trends over the previous 
five years. 

The booklet contains a wide range of fiscal, economic 
and social data from various sources including 
Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs). The 
booklet therefore serves as a brief and comprehensive 
reference for such crucial statistical information 
meant to inform prudent national planning and policy 
making efforts. Some figures in this edition may 
vary from those in the earlier editions reflecting new 
updates. Note that most of the 2021 and beyond 
data presented in this edition are provisional and 
could be revised in subsequent publications.

SNBS aims enhancing effectiveness and efficiency in 
the overall process of statistical production to ensure 
the booklet is of interest and use to everyone in 
Somalia. In recognizing the contribution from various 
sources of inputs used in the compilation of this 
booklet, the National Bureau of Statistics expresses its 
gratitude to all institutions of the Federal Government 
and private sectors in availing the requisite data to 
produce this publication. The SNBS urges further 
co-operation among the government agencies in 
the compilation of the future editions of this booklet 
and other statistical publications.

Foreword

The SNBS made great efforts to design and produce 
this booklet to meet the rapidly increasing requirements 
of policy makers, researchers and other data users 
in the public and private sectors. 

The SNBS is committed to the production and 
dissemination of integrated statistical information 
that meets the national and international standards 
requirements. Comments and suggestions that may 
help to enrich the next edition of Somalia’s Facts and 
Figures are welcome from users of this publication, 
or in case one thinks of other data that may be 
included in future editions, please get in touch using 
the contact details below. This document can also be 
obtained from the SNBS website; www.nbs.gov.so. 

It is my sincere hope that the statistical information 
in this publication will be useful to the readers in 
making informed decisions. I am confident that the 
new strategic direction of SNBS, which focuses on 
expanding statistical coverage through coordination, 
will adequately address data demand of the country

Sharmarke Mohamed Farah  

Director General 
Somalia National Bureau of Statistics 
The Federal Government of Somalia 
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Abbreviations and Acronyms

BoP		  Balance of Payments

CBS		  Central Bank of Somalia

COICOP	 Classification of Individual Consumption According to Purpose

SNBS		  Somali National Bureau of Statistics

GDP		  Gross Domestic Product 

IDPs		  Internally Displaced Persons 

Kg		  Kilogram

Kw/h		  Kilowatts/Hour 

Ltr		  Litre 

MCH		  Maternal Child Health

Mm		  Millimetre

MoPIED	 Ministry of Planning, Investment and Economic Development 

MT		  Metric Tons 

No.		  Number

OPD		  Outpatient Department

PESS		  Population Estimation Survey for Somalia

SHF		  Somali High Frequency Survey

So.Sh.		  Somalia Shilling 

TB		  Tuberculosis 

USD		  United States Dollar

LFS		  Labour Force Survey
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Education

1The education section covers only ten regions. Data for the other eight regions is not available in this edition.  

1
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Primary

 Table 1.1   Primary School by Sex in the year 2020/21

 Table 1.2   Primary School by Residence in the year 2020/21

State
Female Male

Total Count
Count % Count %

Bakool 4,877 46.3 5,648.0 53.7 10,525 

Banadir 75,652 44.2 95,579.0 55.8 171,231 

Bay 16,270 43.7 20,936.0 56.3 37,206 

Galgaduud 11,972 45.4 14,398.0 54.6 26,370 

Gedo 13,466 46.0 15,836.0 54.0 29,302 

Hiiraan 11,899 44.5 14,816.0 55.5 26,715 

Lower Juba 16,892 44.9 20,742.0 55.1 37,634 

Lower Shabelle 14,190 41.5 20,039.0 58.5 34,229 

Middle Shabelle 8,032 47.3 8,947.0 52.7 16,979 

Mudug 4,217 48.7 4,437.0 51.3 8,654 

 Total 177,467 44.5 221,378.0 55.5 398,845 

State
Female Male

Total Count
Count % Count %

Bakool 2,630 25 7,895 75 10,525 

Banadir 0 0 171,231 100 171,231 

Bay 7,440 20 29,766 80 37,206 

Galgaduud 2,030 7.7 24,340 92.3 26,370 

Gedo 1,721 5.9 27,581 94.1 29,302 

Hiiraan 6,257 23.4 20,458 76.6 26,715 

Lower Juba 601 1.6 37,033 98.4 37,634 

Lower Shabelle 5,818 17 28,411 83 34,229 

Middle Shabelle 5,545 32.7 11,434 67.3 16,979 

Mudug 79 0.9 8,575 99.1 8,654 

 Total 32,121 8.1 366,724 91.9 398,845 

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021
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 Table 1.3   Primary School by Authority for the year 2020/21

 Table 1.4   Primary School by Authority for the years 2019-2021

State
Female Male

Total Count
Count % Count %

Bakool 4,387 41.7 6,138 58.3     10,525 

Banadir 149,229 87.2 22,002 12.8   171,231 

Bay 9,967 26.8 27,239 73.2     37,206 

Galgaduud 5,320 20.2 21,050 79.8     26,370 

Gedo 4,817 16.4 24,485 83.6     29,302 

Hiiraan 13,626 51 13,089 49     26,715 

Lower Juba 6,996 18.6 30,638 81.4     37,634 

Lower Shabelle 21,574 63 12,655 37     34,229 

Middle Shabelle 3,523 20.7 13,456 79.3     16,979 

Mudug 2,385 27.6 6,269 72.4       8,654 

 Total 32,121 8.1 366,724 91.9 398,845 

Years
Private Public

Total Count
Count % Count %

2019 184,420 70.9 75,849 29.1 260,269

2020 179,109 56.3 138,772 43.7 317,881

2021 221,824 55.6 177,021 44.4 398,845

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

 Figure 1.1    Trends for Primary School by Authority
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 Table 1.5   Primary teachers by Authority for the year 2020/21

Years
Private Public

Total Count
Count % Count %

2019 8,292 78.1 2,330 21.9 10,622

2020 5,916 91.6 540 8.4 6,456

2021 7,755 71.0 3,167 29.0 10,922

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

 Figure 1.1    Trends for Primary School by Authority
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Secondary

 Table 1.6   Secondary School by Sex for the year 2020/21

 Table 1.7   Secondary School by Residence for the year 2020/21

State
Female Male

Total Count
Count % Count %

Bakool 163 45.5 195 54.5 358 

Banadir 41,279 41.3 58,698 58.7 99,977 

Bay 2,932 34.2 5,636 65.8 8,568 

Galgaduud 2,050 41.1 2,933 58.9 4,983 

Gedo 869 35.5 1,582 64.5 2,451 

Hiiraan 2,452 36.9 4,197 63.1 6,649 

Lower Juba 3,402 35.6 6,160 64.4 9,562 

Lower Shabelle 1,602 33.8 3,142 66.2 4,744 

Middle Shabelle 999 37.9 1,640 62.1 2,639 

Mudug 1,289 40.7 1,881 59.3 3,170 

 Total 57,037 39.9 86,064 60.1 143,101 

State
Female Male

Total Count
Count % Count %

Bakool 0 0 358 100 358

Banadir 0 0 99,977 100 99,977

Bay 0 0 8,568 100 8,568

Galgaduud 139 2.8 4,844 97.2 4,983

Gedo 20 0.8 2,431 99.2 2,451

Hiiraan 31 0.5 6,618 99.5 6,649

Lower Juba 0 0 9,562 100 9,562

Lower Shabelle 0 0 4,744 100 4,744

Middle Shabelle 45 1.7 2,594 98.3 2,639

Mudug 92 2.9 3,078 97.1 3,170

 Total 327 0.2 142,774 99.8 143,101

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021
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 Table 1.8   Secondary School by Authority for the year 2020/21

State
Female Male

Total Count
Count % Count %

Bakool 170 47.5 188 52.5 358 

Banadir 94,874 94.9 5,103 5.1 99,977 

Bay 3,977 46.4 4,591 53.6 8,568 

Galgaduud 1,609 32.3 3,374 67.7 4,983 

Gedo 398 16.2 2,053 83.8 2,451 

Hiiraan 5,895 88.7 754 11.3 6,649 

Lower Juba 4,465 46.7 5,097 53.3 9,562 

Lower Shabelle 728 15.3 4,016 84.7 4,744 

Middle Shabelle 1,641 62.2 998 37.8 2,639 

Mudug 1,348 42.5 1,822 57.5 3,170 

 Total 115,105 80.4 27,996 19.6 143,101 

Source: Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education, 2021
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 Table 1.9   Morbidity of Out Patient Diagnosis in Public Health Facilities 2020-2021

OPD Morbidity Reported from Public Health Facilities 2020-2021 Number of cases

Period 2020 2021

Acute febrile diseases (not elsewhere classified) in OPD 73,267 65,975

Anaemia in OPD 361,149 324,811

Animal bites (snake, dog, insects etc) in OPD 14,016 11,487

Bloody Diarrhoea in OPD 33,997 35,601

Burns (and trauma) in OPD 151,055 142,312

Confirmed tuberculosis in OPD 2,333 1,872

Diabetes in OPD 39,685 45,046

Diseases of the blood in OPD 15,999 13,640

Diseases of the cardiovascular system in OPD 32,864 25,272

Diseases of the digestive system (excluding diarrhoea and acute viral hepatitis) in OPD 521,966 540,952

Diseases of the ear in OPD 214,627 203,153

Diseases of the eye in OPD 227,299 192,774

Diseases of the genitourinary system (excluding STDs) in OPD 573,191 591,277

Diseases of the musculoskeletal system in OPD 111,629 101,862

Diseases of the respiratory system (excluding pneumonia and suspected TB) in OPD 1,874,096 1,471,187

Diseases of the skin in OPD 524,573 528,557

Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (excluding PEM and diabetes) in OPD 7,261 4,928

Genital ulcers in OPD 25,744 22,669

Hypertension in OPD 52,820 52,645

Injuries and other consequences of external causes in OPD 122,416 113,472

Malnutrition in OPD 535,174 479,365

Mental and behavioural disorders in OPD 23,846 17,692

Neurological disorders in OPD 22,587 17,198

Obstetric complications of pregnancy or delivery (and perinatal conditions) in OPD 87,683 44,225

Other STIs in OPD 206,202 191,002

Pneumonia in OPD 284,972 265,958

Urethral discharges in OPD 106,337 95,032

Watery Diarrhoea in OPD 367,465 360,589

Source: Ministry of Health, 2021
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Source: Ministry of Health, 2021

 Table 1.10   Morbidity of In- Patient Diagnosis in Public Health Facilities 2021

Morbidity Number of cases

Mental and behavioural disorders in IPD         2,153 

Acute febrile diseases (not elsewhere classified) in IPD         2,731 

Anaemia in IPD       10,495 

Bloody Diarrhoea in IPD            946 

Confirmed tuberculosis in IPD            369 

Diabetes in IPD         5,394 

Diseases of the blood in IPD         3,545 

Diseases of the cardiovascular system in IPD         3,300 

Diseases of the digestive system (excluding diarrhoea and acute viral hepatitis) in IPD       10,166 

Diseases of the ear in IPD         2,794 

Diseases of the eye in IPD         2,394 

Diseases of the genitourinary system (excluding STDs) in IPD         5,334 

Diseases of the musculoskeletal system in IPD         2,860 

Diseases of the respiratory system (excluding pneumonia and suspected TB) in IPD       14,022 

Diseases of the skin in IPD         3,750 

Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (excluding PEM and diabetes) in IPD            480 

Genital ulcers in IPD            427 

Hypertension in IPD         2,924 

Injuries and other consequences of external causes in IPD         7,984 

Malnutrition in IPD       17,095 

Mental and behavioural disorders in IPD         2,153 

Neurological disorders in IPD            846 

Obstetric complications of pregnancy or delivery (and perinatal conditions) in IPD       28,292 

Other STIs in IPD         3,829 

Pneumonia in IPD       16,603 

Severe malaria in IPD            734 

Suspected / confirmed measles in IPD         7,622 

Suspected AFP (polio) in IPD             16 

Suspected tuberculosis in IPD            696 

Uncomplicated malaria, confirmed (RDT / slide microscopy) in IPD            848 

Uncomplicated malaria, unconfirmed (clinical diagnosis) in IPD            775 

Urethral discharges in IPD         1,093 

Watery Diarrhoea in IPD       19,146 



11National Bureau of Statistics (NBS)
Somalia Facts & Figures

 Table 1.11   Antenatal Care (ANC) Services provided by Public Health Facilities of 2021

 Table 1.12   Deliveries in Public Health Facilities 2021

Antenatal Care (ANC)Services provided by Public Health Facilities 2020-2021 Number of cases

Period 2020 2021

ANC 1st visit   777,095   774,676 

ANC 2nd visit   491,030   476,168 

ANC 3rd Visit   323,008   330,604 

ANC 4th visit   241,282   254,553 

ANC HIV Counselled   378,067   419,053 

ANC HIV Tested   121,551   155,565 

ANC IPT 1st dose      90,724      85,053 

ANC IPT 2nd dose      52,092      49,575 

ANC Malaria tested      57,384      68,969 

ANC Malaria tested positive        2,800        2,096 

ANC Syphilis tested positive        5,786        2,232 

ANC given IPT 3rd dose      21,801      21,892 

ANC given Multiple Micronutrient   929,347   817,918 

ANC issued with LLIN      84,964      78,504 

ANC tested HIV positive           295             26 

ANC tested for syphilis   111,973   136,577 

ANC with Haemoglobin level < 10   185,841   189,444 

Deliveries in Public Health Facilities 2020-2021 Number of cases

Period 2020 2021

Normal Deliveries 197,456 299,177

Caesarean deliveries 5,528 10,219

Complicated Deliveries 7,249 10,405

Instrumental deliveries 1,086 1,471

Total Births 211,319 321,272

HIV Counselled during labor 78,061 122,084

HIV Tested during labor 49,119 82,525

HIV tested positive during labor 559 23

Source: Ministry of Health, 2021

Source: Ministry of Health, 2021
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 Table 1.13   Immunization services given at Public Health Facilities 2021

 Table 1.14   Prevalence rate of disability in population, by sex and location (%)

Number of cases

S/N Vaccines currently provided at Health Facilities 2020 2021

1 BCG   499,667   545,371 

2 OPV1   516,220   607,660 

2 OPV2   457,199   545,865 

2 OPV3   451,615   545,581 

3 IPV   409,775   499,891 

4 PENT1   513,465 608125

4 PENT2   431,252 550655

4 PENT3   450,048 544234

5 Measles   433,022 679570

6 TT2+ Pregnant Women   682,009   703,143 

Disability Status  Sex Urban Rural Total

Total population with disability

Female 3.7 4.2 3.8

Male 3.6 5.5 3.8

Total 3.7 4.8 3.8

Total population without disability 

Female 96.3 95.8 94.5

Male 96.4 94.5 94.3

Total 96.3 95.2 94.4

Source: Ministry of Health, 2021

Source: LFS 2019

Disability 
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 Table 1.15   Distribution of persons with multi-dimensional disability, by number of functional disability domains, sex and location (%)

 Table 1.15   Proportion of persons with disabilities, by type of disability, sex and location (%)

Place of residence Sex
Functional 

disability in one 
domain

Functional 
disability in two 

domains

Functional 
disability in three 
or more domains

Urban

Female 65.6 11.6 22.8

Male 65.1 10.7 24.2

Total 65.4 11.2 23.5

Rural

Female 67.7 13.0 19.4

Male 73.3 10.1 16.5

Total 70.8 11.4 17.8

Total population 

Female 66.0 11.9 22.1

Male 67.1 10.5 22.4

Total 66.5 11.2 22.3

Place of 
residence

Sex Seeing Hearing

Mobility 
(walking 
or climb-
ing steps)

Communi-
cation

Cognition 
(remem-
bering or 
concen-
trating)

Self-care

Urban

Female 11.6 7.3 17.2 20.1 12.4 31.4

Male 8.1 5.2 18.2 20.4 13.8 34.3

Total 10.0 6.3 17.7 20.3 13.0 32.8

Rural

Female 4.4 4.5 15.4 43.0 10.9 21.8

Male 3.8 4.9 22.5 39.9 11.6 17.3

Total 4.1 4.7 19.2 41.4 11.3 19.4

Total 
population 

Female 10.4 6.8 16.9 24.1 12.1 29.8

Male 7.2 5.1 19.1 24.5 13.3 30.8

Total 8.8 6.0 18.0 24.3 12.7 30.3

Source: LFS 2019

Source: LFS 2019
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 Table 1.16   Literacy, by sex, age, location and disability

Source: LFS 2019

Place of 
residence

Disability status Sex
Literacy rate

15+ 15-24 25-64 65+

Urban

Total population with disability

Female 24.3 49.7 31.7 5.0

Male 42.0 63.6 53.3 5.0

Total 31.3 56.3 40.8 5.0

Total population without disability

Female 59.3 78.8 48.2 22.9

Male 78.5 85.5 75.1 51.3

Total 68.2 81.9 60.4 36.1

Rural

Total population with disability

Female 20.6 36.9 19.3 8.7

Male 39.4 57.8 48.5 8.6

Total 30.3 47.1 34.5 8.6

Total population without disability

Female 32.1 44.5 26.8 7.0

Male 57.8 69.4 53.7 34.0

Total 44.0 55.3 39.7 18.8

Total 
Population

Total population with disability

Female 23.6 46.2 29.2 5.5

Male 41.3 61.9 52.0 6.0

Total 31.1 53.7 39.3 5.7

Total population without disability

Female 55.3 74.3 44.8 20.4

Male 75.4 83.7 71.4 48.8

Total 64.6 78.7 56.9 33.5

Road Traffic accidents

 Table 1.17   Road traffic accidents by magnitude in Mogadishu, 2013-2020

Year Number of Accidents Minor Injury Heavy Injury Death

2013           561 279 203 79

2014           761 371 268 122

2015           742 420 257 65

2016           881 470 328 83

2017        1,060 477 497 86

2018        1,036 533 426 77

2019           945 491 360 94

2020           849 454 327 68

2021        1,078 522 470 86

Source: Somali Police Force Command Road Safety Unit, 2021
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 Table 1.18   Road traffic accidents by magnitude in Mogadishu, 2013-2020

Year Number of Accidents Transport cars Bajaj Public Army Cars

2013        2,388 2,051 146 191

2014        2,740 2,407 217 116

2015        2,778 2,286 377 115

2016        2,870 2,291 468 111

2017        3,279 2,459 706 114

2018        3,036 2,124 803 109

2019        2,860 1,945 844 71

2020        2,236 1,511 691 34

2021        2,741 1,711 979 51

Source: Somali Police Force Command Road Safety Unit, 2021

Source: Somali Police Force Command Road Safety Unit, 2021

 Figure 1.3    Road accidents by Magnitudes, 2013-2021

 
 

 
Figure 1.3 Road accidents by Magnitudes, 2013-2021 
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Source: Somali Police Force Command Road Safety Unit, 2021

 Figure 1.4    Traffic accidents type of car in Mogadishu, 2013 - 2021

Travel Statistics

 Table 1.19   Movements by passengers in and out of international flights by airports, 2021

Source: Immigration and Naturalization Directorate of Somalia, 2020

Months

International Flights 2021

Mogadishu Airport Garowe Airport Galkayo Airport Bosaso Airport Total

Arrival Departure Arrival Departure Arrival Departure Arrival Departure

January

February 8,638 10,941 2,030 2,306 1,063 1,107 1,037 1,106 28,228

March 9,931 14,025 550 1,041 106 147 193 373 26,366

April 10,993 11,739 358 1,008 91 86 188 331 24,794

May 8,902 9,402 347 1,074 17 33 167 180 20,122

June 13,144 9,961 389 307 73 48 255 250 24,427

July 16,386 14,969 340 964 98 175 315 308 33,555

August 14,601 18,237 397 1,299 97 222 58 130 35,041

September 11,965 16,004 186 821 62 226 332 390 29,986

October 13,020 15,961 204 895 19 97 298 524 31,018

November 11,003 11,704 354 815 195 139 201 408 24,819

December 12,741 13,745 245 759 73 106 293 359 28,321

Total 131,324 146,688 5,400 11,289 1,894 2,386 3,337 4,359 306,677
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 Table 1.20   Movements by passengers in and out of international ports, 2021

Source: Immigration and Naturalization Directorate of Somalia, 2020

Months

International Passengers through Ports, 2021

Mogadishu Airport Bosaso Port  Kismayo Port Total

Arrival Departure Arrival Departure Arrival Departure

January

February 502 502 537 164 47 47 1,799

March 563 563 525 255 0 0 1,906

April  573 337 154 30 0 1,094

May 422 422 316 263 0 0 1,423

June 389 389 612 356 112 0 1,858

July 461 461 349 309 69 0 1,649

August 487 487 375 244 85 0 1,678

September 475 475 600 292 139 0 1,981

October 467 467 642 264 48 0 1,888

November 21 21 424 299 0 0 765

December 0 0 581 206 37 0 824

Total 3,787 4,360 5,298 2,806 567 47 16,865
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Price Statistics2 

2The prices obtained from selected retail outlets in four data collection zones across Mogadishu. The reference period the CPI is December 2014.
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 Table 2.1   Monthly Consumer Price Indices from 2017-2021

Month 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

January 102.3 106.2 109.6 113.1 118.8

February 101.6 107.4 110.8 114.1 119.9

March 101.5 107.4 110.8 116.6 122.5

April 102.9 108.7 114.9 119.8 124.8

May 104.6 110.3 116.8 121.8 126.4

June 105.6 109.8 117.0 122.0 126.0

July 105.7 108.9 116.4 121.1 126.9

August 105.7 109.1 115.4 120.1 125.3

September 106.7 110.4 116.1 120.6 126.2

October 107.3 111.6 116.3 120.6 126.5

November 107.6 111.8 116.1 121.2 127.3

December 107.7 111.2 114.6 120.2 127.0

Source: Somalia National Bureau of Statistics

 Table 2.2   Monthly and annual percentage of CPI, 2017-2021

Source: Somalia National Bureau of Statistics, 2020

Months

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

% Annual 
change

% 
Monthly 
change

% Annual 
change

% 
Monthly 
change

% Annual 
change

% 
Monthly 
change

% Annual 
Change

% 
Monthly 
Change

% Annual 
Change

% 
Monthly 
Change

January 0.8 2.5 3.8 -1.4 3.2 -1.4 3.2 -1.3 5.0 -1.2

February -0.7 1.9 5.7 1.1 3.1 1.0 3.1 0.9 5.0 0.9

March -0.1 1.5 5.8 0.0 3.2 0.0 5.2 2.1 5.1 2.2

April 1.4 2.3 5.7 1.3 5.7 3.7 4.3 2.8 4.2 1.9

May 1.6 3.8 5.5 1.5 5.9 1.7 4.2 1.6 3.8 1.3

June 1.0 4.6 4.0 -0.5 6.6 0.2 4.3 0.2 3.2 -0.4

July 0.1 4.4 3.1 -0.8 6.8 -0.6 4.1 -0.8 4.8 0.7

August 0.1 4.5 3.2 0.1 5.8 -0.8 4.1 -0.9 4.3 -1.3

September 0.9 5.5 3.5 1.2 5.2 0.6 3.9 0.5 4.6 0.7

October 0.6 6.5 4.0 1.1 4.2 0.2 3.8 0.0 4.9 0.2

November 0.2 3.8 4.0 0.2 3.8 -0.1 4.4 0.5 5.0 0.6

December 0.1 6.1 3.2 -0.6 3.1 -1.3 4.8 -0.8 5.7 -0.2
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Currency Exchange Rate

 Table 2.3   Exchange rate 2010-2021

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021

Months
Exchange rate 

Buying Selling Mid

2010 31,168.04 31,371.29 31,269.66

2011 29,865.08 30,068.59 29,966.84

2012 22,414.46 22,617.54 22,516.00

2013 19,184.75 19,382.85 19,283.80

2014 20,154.79 20,305.15 20,229.97

2015 22,252.40 22,256.07 22,254.24

2016 23,036.67 23,086.90 23,061.78

2017 23,092.44 23,103.53 23,097.99

2018 23,949.20 23,959.17 23,954.18

2019 25,055.59           25,073.69 25,064.64 

2020 25,756.01           25,766.33 25,761.17 

2021 26,035.62 26,045.70 26,040.66

 Figure 2.1   Exchange rate 2010-2021

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021
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Fiscal data (Revenue and Expenditure in USD)

 Table 2.5   Central government Revenue and expenditure of 2019-2020

Source: Ministry of Finance, 2021

Remittance 

 Table 2.4   Remittance inward (000) of 2021

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021

 Inflows 2020 2021

Individuals 1,617,551 2,080,416

Business      701,015    705,727 

NGOs      483,796    565,686 

Total 2,802,362 3,351,829

 Budget  2020  2021

Receipts (Inflows)

Tax Receipts 139,529,217 182,879,541

Non-Tax Cash Receipts 71,704,628 86,831,552

Bilateral Sources-Grants - 30,000,000

Multilateral Sources-Capital -

Multilateral Sources-Grants - 380,800,483

Total Cash Receipts - 680,511,576

 

Expenses (Outflows)

Compensation of Employees 227,014,247 259,055,507

Use of goods and services 80,696,011 182,536,133

Subsidies 2,161,914 5,041,830

Grants Paid 80,283,381 70,938,611

Interest and Other charges 14,444,846 14,605,118

Social Security Benefits 62,135,152 50,715,682

Other Expenses-Contingencies - 1,036,875

Total Expenses - 583,929,756

Capital Expenditure -

Capital Expenditure - 82,554,901

Total Capital Expenditure - 82,554,901

Total Cash Expenditure - 666,484,657

 NET CASH FLOWS - 14,026,919
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Trade Statistics

 Table 2.6   Total import of 2020-2021

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021

S/N
Summary of Import(000)

 Category  2020  2021

1 Oil        345,188        311,922 

2 Cars & spare parts        324,345        514,629 

3 Food     1,170,523     1,299,151 

4 Beverages & Tobacco        179,813           71,713 

5 Clothes & Footwear        568,807        481,033 

6 Construction        414,032        745,489 

7 Cosmetics           87,167        181,640 

8 Electronics & Electric Machines           88,103        119,048 

9 Furniture           82,543           63,034 

10 Medical product        175,625        232,418 

11 Personal Care        113,743        233,578 

12 Plant Industries             9,497           13,719 

13 Stationary           27,784           21,531 

14 Others        172,037        501,489 

 Total     3,759,207     4,790,393 

 Figure 2.2   Total import 2020-2021

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021
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 Table 2.7   Total Export of 2020-21 

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021

S/N
Summary of Export (000)

 Category  2020  2021

1  Livestock 397,798        499,413 

2  Animal Skins Products 29,844           67,102 

3 Crops & Vegetable Oil 88,081           79,788 

4 Forest Products 12,731           10,165 

5 Other 16,450           36,699 

 Total 544,905        693,167 

 Figure 2.3   Total Export 2020-21

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021
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Figure 2.4: Gross Domestic Product (GDP) annual growth rate, 2013-2021 
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Balance of Payment  
 Table 2.8   Balance of Payment 2019-2020

Source: Central Bank of Somalia, 2021

(Millions of US. dollars) 2018 2019 2020 2021

Current account balance -486 -592 -641 -780

Overall trade balance Goods balance -4,003 -4,292 -4,639 -5,012

Goods balance -3,003 -3,243 -3,328 -4,073

     Exports of goods, f.o.b. 570 662 549 717

      Imports of goods, f.o.b. -3,573 -3,905 -3,878 -4,790

Services, net -1,000 -1,049 -1,311 -939

      Service credits 549 469 629 815

      Service debit -1,549 -1,518 -1,940 -1,754

Income (net) -34 -36 -37 -40

     Receipts 44 46 49 51

    Payments -78 -82 -86 -91

Current transfers (net 3,551 3,736 4,035 4,272

Private (net), including remittances 1,479 1,580 1,690 1,801

Official 2,072 2,156 2,345 2,471

Capital account and financial account 456 605 659 704

of which:   

Foreign direct investment 408 447 464 495

Overall balance and error and omissions -30 13 18 18

 Change in central bank reserves (- = increase) 30 -13 -17 -19

Memorandum items:   

Nominal GDP 5,850 6,477 6,965 7,167

External public debt 5,235 5,311 4,529 4,486
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 Table 2.9   GDP by expenditure, current prices, million US Dollars, 2017-2021

 Table 2.10   GDP by expenditure, current prices, and percentage shares 2017-2021

 Table 2.11   GDP by expenditure, constant prices, million US Dollars 2017-2021

Expenditure items 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Household final consumption 7,968 8,497 9,330 9,989 10,720

Government final consumption 486 495 529 595 677

Gross fixed capital formation 784 868 917 939 1,244

Exports of goods and services 994 1,119 1,131 1,178 1,532

      of which: livestock 288 311 406 402 523

Minus: Imports of goods and services 4,624 5,122 5,423 5,818 6,544

GDP at purchasers' prices 5,609 5,856 6,485 6,883 7,628

GDP per capita, US Dollars 412 419 451 466 502

Expenditure items 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Household final consumption 142.1 145.1 143.9 145.1 140.5

Government final consumption 8.7 8.5 8.2 8.7 8.9

Gross fixed capital formation 14.0 14.8 14.1 13.6 16.3

Exports of goods and services 17.7 19.1 17.4 17.1 20.1

of which: livestock 5.1 5.3 6.3 5.8 6.9

Minus: Imports of goods and services 82.4 87.5 83.6 84.5 85.8

GDP at purchasers' prices 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Expenditure items 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Household final consumption 7,968 8,334 8,759 8,957 9,304

Government final consumption 486 492 498 541 592

Gross fixed capital formation 784 854 882 906 1,048

Exports of goods and services 994 1,094 1,074 1,073 1,256

of which: livestock 288 301 387 384 396

Minus: Imports of goods and services 4,624 4,958 5,240 5,521 6,069

GDP at purchasers' prices 5,609 5,816 5,973 5,956 6,131

Source: SNBS, 2021

Source: SNBS, 2021

Source: SNBS, 2021

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 
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 Table 2.12   GDP by expenditure, constant prices, percent annual change 2017-2021

Expenditure items 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Household final consumption 5.6 4.6 5.1 2.3 3.9

Government final consumption 23.7 1.2 1.3 8.6 9.4

Gross fixed capital formation 8.3 8.9 3.3 2.7 15.8

Exports of goods and services -3.6 10.1 -1.8 -0.2 17.1

of which: livestock -37.9 4.3 28.7 -0.7 2.9

Minus: Imports of goods and services 9.9 7.2 5.7 5.3 9.9

GDP at purchasers' prices 2.2 3.7 2.7 -0.3 2.9

Source: SNBS, 2021

Source: SNBS, 2021

 Figure 2.4   Gross Domestic Product (GDP) annual growth rate, 2013-2021
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